
 
 

BUSINESS, ECONOMY AND INNOVATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 29 MARCH 2022 

IN LARGE MEETING ROOM, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 
WELLINGTON ST, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 OCTOBER 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 JANUARY 

 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

6.  ECONOMIC REPORTING 

 (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

7.  MONITORING INDICATORS 

 (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

8.  FAIR WORK CHARTER AND COMMUNITY WEALTH BUILDING 

 (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

9.  MANUFACTURING TASKFORCE AND SMARTY ACTION PLAN 

 (Pages 33 - 58) 
 

10.  CURRENT DELIVERY 

 
 (a)   BUSINESS SUPPORT  
  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 



 (b)   TRADE AND INVESTMENT  
  (Pages 65 - 68) 
 

11.  FORWARD PLAN 

 

 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
BUSINESS, ECONOMY, AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE 

HELD ON MONDAY, 18 OCTOBER 2021 AT NEXUS, DISCOVERY WAY, 
UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS, LEEDS, LS2 3AA 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Shabir Pandor (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Andrew Wright (Deputy Chair) LEP 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Mandy Ridyard LEP 
David Sidlow BorgWarner Ltd 
Philip Wilson Slipstream Design 
Karl Oxford (Advisory Representative) African and Caribbean Business 

Ventures Ltd 
Sue Cooke (Advisory Representative) LCR Universities 
Simon Mellon (Advisory Representative) Department for International Trade 
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative) 

Chamber of Commerce 

Derek Whitehead (Advisory 
Representative) 

West Yorkshire Consortium of Colleges 

Dr Martin Stow (Advisory 
Representative) 

Leeds University 

 
In attendance: 
  
Jacqui Gedman Kirklees Council 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alexander Clarke West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Amanda Potter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Firth, Councillor Pryor, Councillor 
Byford, Councillor Ross-Shaw, Councillor Waller, Amir Hussain, Martin Booth, 
Mike Danby, Richard Paxman, Andy Peterson, Simon Wright, Lee Viney, Dr 
Peter O’Brien, Neville Young and Professor Nick Plant .  
 

2. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

1

Agenda Item 4



 
Sue Cooke declared that the University of Huddersfield was a partner in the 
made smarter bid.  
 

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items which required the exemption of the press or public.  
 

4. Governance Arrangements 
 
Members noted a report which set out the governance arrangements for the 
Committee as agreed at the Combined Authority at its annual meeting.  
 
Members considered the role of the Committee and it’s focus on supporting 
businesses in the region but also emphasised the importance of other areas 
such as skills and the need to link up with the ither Committees. 
 
Members discussed their shared committee to inclusive growth and the need 
for it to be interwoven through the work of the committee.  
 
Resolved: That the governance arrangements be noted.  
 

5. Economic Reporting 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the latest 
economic and business intelligence in the region. 
 
Members emphasised the importance economic reporting and good data to 
identify the base performance in the region to target interventions and monitor 
performance.  
 
Members had the following questions and comments: 
 

 The chance to focus on the retail, leisure and tourism sectors since 
funding no longer prohibited intervention in the business to consumer 
sector. 

 The need to define part-time work and
[...]
s Support Initiatives 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the delivery of 
the current business support and innovation programmes. 
 
Members noted that the Business Accelerator Fund was nearing completion of 
a detailed procurement exercise. The Made Smarter pilot for the Yorkshire and 
Humber area was also in the process of a procurement exercise and delivery 
was expected to commence in November 2021. 
 
The Committee also noted the Entrepreneurship Programme with 
workstreams 1 and 2 in delivery and workstream 3 to commence shortly. The 
Asian SME Growth Programme which aimed to build capacity and value within 
an underrepresented group.  
 
Connecting Innovation had been in delivery since April 2020 and 17 
applications for funding had been received.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 Whether the region could do more to retain recent graduates and help 
SMEs recruit graduates.  

 That the business support programmes over the last 7 years had been 

3



a brilliant success and provided a foundation for further interventions. 

 It was noted that there was a high level of uncertainty. Particularly 
around funding, awaiting announcements from the comprehensive 
spending review and the community renewal fund.  

 Members discussed the possibility of looking at other sources of 
funding to plug ang gaps in government funding.  

 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the progress on the delivery of Business Support and Innovation 
services be noted 

 
(ii) That the position on the development of the West Yorkshire Business 

Accelerator Fund be noted 
 

8. Business Productivity Programme 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the development of 
a potential new business productivity programme. A strategic outline business 
case would be developed to secure funding for delivery from April 2022 
onwards.  
 
Members supported the continued development of a new business 
productivity programme. Productivity was a key driver for business growth as 
well as the creation of strategic and resilient jobs which could provide people 
in the region with a platform for growth and development.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

9. West Yorkshire Trade Strategy 
 
Members considered a report set out the purpose and scope of an emerging 
trade strategy.  
 
The strategy would focus on empowering SMEs the region to access 
international markets. The trade strategy would be presented to the Combined 
Authority for endorsement  
 
Members discussed the complexity of international trade and the need for 
specific technical advice. Members also discussed the higher education sector 
as being a key strength in the region which could be brough out more in the 
trade strategy.  
 
It was noted that the trade strategy would be supported by individual delivery 
plans. A wide ranging consultation was ongoing, and members were 
encouraged to get in touch if there had any further feedback.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the West Yorkshire Trade Strategy be endorsed. 
 

(ii) That the progress made to date on the delivery of trade and investment 

4



activity be noted.  
 

10. Healthtech Strategy 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided and update on the 
development on the regions Health Innovation agenda and the emerging 
Healthtech Strategy.  
 
The draft healthtech strategy was attached at appendix 1 to the submitted 
report and members recognised that the region was well placed because of 
the strengths of its industry, university, and health assets.  
 
Members discussed the need to narrow in on specific assets to maximise 
advantage. Members noted the launch of the Healthtech catalyst, a 
networking programme aimed at providing support across the system and 
brokering connections across and between the ecosystems. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

NOTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
BUSINESS, ECONOMY, AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 5 JANUARY 2022 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO 
BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Shabir Pandor (Chair) Kirklees Council 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Naheed Mather Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Councillor Andrew Waller City of York Council 
Amir Hussain LEP 
Mandy Ridyard LEP 
Richard Paxman Paxman Coolers Ltd 
Philip Wilson Slipstream Design 
Sue Cooke (Advisory Representative) LCR Universities 
Simon Mellon (Advisory Representative) Department for International Trade 
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative) 

Chamber of Commerce 

Lee Viney (Advisory Representative) Innovate UK 
Derek Whitehead (Advisory 
Representative) 

West Yorkshire Consortium of Colleges 

Karl Oxford (Advisory Representative) African and Caribbean Business 
Ventures Ltd 

Martin Stow (Advisory Representative) Nexus 
 
In attendance: 
  
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alexander Clarke West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mitchell McCombe West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
11. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Pryor, Martin Booth, Neville 

7

Agenda Item 5



Young, Simon Wright, Peter O’Brien, David Sidlow.  
 

 
12. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
Sue Cooke declared that the University of Huddersfield and 3MBIC were 
involved in a consortium in a bid for the innovative entrepreneurship tender for 
workstream three of the entrepreneurship programme. Martin Stow declared 
that Nexus was part of the same bid.  
 

13. Exempt Items - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.  
 

14. Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 October 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October would be approved at the next 
meeting of the Committee.   
 

15. Economic Reporting 
 

Members considered a report that set out the latest economic and 
business intelligence in the region. 
 
Members had the following questions and comments:  
 

 That the use of data would be vital as to unpick the short term 
impacts of the pandemic from the longer term ones. 

 That bounce back loans form the government were time based 
and manufacturers needed patient capital.  

 That there were challenges for businesses around supply chains 
and increasing costs. 

 That importance of increasing productivity and for people to 
invest more and be highly trained and efficient in their work.  

 Data around new bank accounts and the use of a sector by 
sector approach to help to target support.  

 That the pandemic had had a disproportionate affect and more 
information was needed around the equality, diversity and 
inclusion impacts to provide a strategic context for the region and 
to help target interventions.  

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

16. Innovation Challenge Competition 
 
Members considered a report that set out a proposal to launch a pilot 
innovation challenge competition as part of the West Yorkshire Innovation 
Festival 2022.   

 
Members were supportive of the competition and had the following questions 
and comments: 

 

8



 That the circular economy and health were suggested as themes 
for future challenges. 

 The importance of getting corporate partners involved early on to 
help design the competition so they are more invested. 

 Broaden the competition out to include a wider audience to 
encourage maximum participation.  

 That the suggestion of onward support for ideas stemming out of 
the competition was a good approach to take. 

Resolved: That the report and the committee’s comments be noted. 
 

17. West Yorkshire Innovation Festival 
 
Members considered a report that set out plans for the West Yorkshire 
Innovation Festival 
 
Members were supportive and suggested that the festival should showcase 
innovation success from businesses in the region as well as be as inclusive 
and diverse as possible. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

18. Business Support Pipeline 
 

Members considered a report which set out the work underway on 
development of a future pipeline.  
 

 That training programmes for leadership and management skills 
were difficult for many SMEs to identify and access. 

 Innovation support would be an important area of focus for the 
pipeline. 

 ERDF funding end approach in March – a short term concern for 
replacement funding.  

 That the priorities listed at 2.8 of the submitted report were 
strong and captured what the Committee had emphasised. 

 To identify a target on leverage to evaluate the programmes.  

 Members welcomed the commitment to undertake equality 
impact assessment as part of the scheme developments. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

19. Current Delivery 
 

19a. Entrepreneurship Programme 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on delivery of the 
entrepreneurship programme.  

 
Work was underway to deliver 3 interconnected workstreams with an 
emphasis on supporting business to consumer operators.  Members noted the 
targets on the programme particularly around EDI. Members asked about the 
referral route and were informed that the website was the best point of entry.  
 

9



Resolved: That the report be noted 
 

19b. Business Accelerator Fund 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the business 
accelerator fund.  
 
Members discussed how the Committee would interact with the accelerator. 
The performance of the fund would be reported to the Members. The 
Committee would also have a role to play in determining how the money be 
reinvested. Members asked for sight of ongoing invests made to provide 
comment on the emerging portfolio.   
 
Members also asked about the possibility of leveraging private sector funding 
in terms of match funding. The Committee noted that the investment criteria 
would be established as an environmental social governance fund. 
 
Resolved: That the progress on the establishment of the West Yorkshire 
Business Accelerator Limited Partnership, and the recent endorsements by 
the LEP Board and approval by the Combined Authority to allocate 
£21,650,000 of the anticipated £26,000,000 of recovered Growing Places 
Funding (which represents 83.3% of the total anticipated returned funding) to 
be invested in the West Yorkshire Business Accelerator Limited Partnership 
be noted. 
 

10



 

 

Report to: Business, Economy and Innovation Committee 

Date:   29 March 2022 

Subject:   Economic Reporting 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Policing 

Author: Tom Purvis, Economic and Transport Analysis Manager 

 

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the latest economic and business intelligence for the 

Committee and to update the Committee on the latest activity and intelligence 
around understanding the impact of COVID-19 and EU Exit. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 The employment situation in the region continues to improve. Between 

January and February 2022, there was a net increase in payrolled employees 
in West Yorkshire of 9,000 (+0.9%). Employment is now 31,000 (+3%) above 
pre-pandemic levels. Between January and February 2022, employment 
increased most in Bradford (+1.06%), followed by Leeds (+1.03%), Wakefield 
(+0.78%), 
[...]
Covid-19 Economic & Transport Recovery Monitor  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None 

14



 
 

Report to: Business, Economy and Innovation Committee  

Date:   29 March 2022 

Subject:   Economic Monitoring 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Policing 

Author: Peter Glover, Economic Evidence Manager 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To set out the plans for future monitoring indicators and reporting 

arrangements to support the work of the Committee. 
1.2 To seek approval for these arrangements subject to any comments from the 

Committee. 
 
2. Information 
 

Future monitoring arrangements 
 

2.1 Under proposals submitted to the Combined Authority in December 2021 it 

was agreed that a new approach to reporting would be adopted.  A key part of 

this involves the development of a set of socio-economic indicators for each of 

the seven portfolio committees of the Combined Authority, including the 

Business, Economy and Innovation Committee.  Each committee will be 

consulted on a set of indicators relevant to its remit and receive regular 

reporting against these indicators, with this topic becoming a standard item on 

the Committee’s agenda. 

15

Agenda Item 7



2.2 The indicators will also be incorporated into the next iteration of State of the 

Region report, the Combined Authority’s annual stock-take of West 

Yorkshire’s socio-economic performance, to be published later this year.  The 

State of the Region indicators are intended to provide a high level, strategic 

picture of performance against this priority rather than a detailed examination 

of operational p
[...]
rs are already contained within the existing State of the 
Region indicator bank 

 A number of the indicators cannot currently be measured at West 
Yorkshire level (e.g. R&D expenditure) although there is an intention on the 
part of government to make more data available in future. These would be 
treated as supplementary / contextual indicators (with reporting at 
Yorkshire and the Humber or national level as data allows) until West 
Yorkshire level data become available. 

 

2.7 The general approach that is recommended is to treat the levelling up metrics 

(other than those that are already part of the State of the Region basket) as 

supplementary indicators that will be considered alongside the core indicators 

(within an appendix to the main report). This is in the interests of keeping the 

list of indicators to a manageable level and focusing on the metrics that are 

most directly relevant to our priorities, whilst still reporting on the full range of 

levelling up indicators, which are clearly of public interest. 

Inclusion and equality and diversity 

2.6 As noted above, State of the Region 2022 will include a dedicated sub-report 

on Equality, Diversity and Inclusion, which will analyse key socio-economic 

indicators by individual characteristics, including ethnicity, sex, disability status 

and deprivation – the purpose is to highlight specific examples of inequalities..  

For the specific indicators set out above, this will include an examination of the 

diversity of business owners / leaders including start-ups, the diversity of the 

employment base in the cultural sector, the diversity of people who are highly 

qualified (level 4+).  Access to digital infrastructure across West Yorkshire will 

be analysed to highlight spatial “cold spots” and levels of access for different 

population groups will also be considered. 

2.7 Looking beyond indicators specifically associated with the BEI agenda, State 

of the Region will provide further i
[...]
Only available at regional level 
currently 

Business, Economy and 
Innovation Total value of UK exports  1 

Existing indicator (local export 
value) 

Business, Economy and 
Innovation 

Percentage of businesses that are innovation 
active  2 Existing indicator 

Business, Economy and 
Innovation 

Inward and outward Foreign Direct Investment 
(FDI)  2 Supplementary indicator 

 

Mission 1: By 2030, pay, employment and productivity will have risen in every area of the UK, with each containing a globally competitive city, 

with the gap between the top performing and other areas closing. 

Mission 2: By 2030, domestic public investment in R&D outside the Greater South East will increase by at least 40%, and over the Spending 

Review period by at least one third. This additional government funding will seek to leverage at least twice as much private sector investment 

over the long term to stimulate innovation and productivity growth 

 

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Business, Economy & Innovation Committee 

Date:   29 March 2022 

Subject:   Fair Work Charter & Community Wealth Building 

Director: Liz Hunter, Director Policy & Development 

Author: Mitchell McCombe, Policy Officer 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide the committee with an update on the development of the Mayor’s 

proposed Fair Work Charter, and on early-stage work to support the Mayor’s 
commitment to promote the growth of community wealth building and 
alternative business models.  

 
2. Information 
 

Background & Context 
 
2.1 A key ambition of the Mayor is to ensure a fair and ju
[...]
r exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To update the committee on the work of the Manufacturing Task Force and to 

seek endorsement from the committee on the SMARTY (Smart SMEs for 
Industry 4.0) Action Plan. 

 
2. Information 
 

Manufacturing Task Force 
 
2.1 The Manufacturing Task Force (“the Task Force”) was set up in November 

2021 as part of the Mayor’s “supporting local businesses and championing the 
regional economy” pledge. 

 
2.2 The Task Force is chaired by Andrew Wright, Deputy Chair of the Business, 

Economy and Innovation Committee. It comprises of the four manufacturing 
alliances in West Yorkshire, Make UK, and nine manufacturing businesses. 
The purpose of the Task Force is to develop an Action Plan for the region, 
which is expected in Summer 2022.  

 
2.3 The Task Force has so far made strong progress and has established sub-

groups to deep dive into particular topics important to the manufacturing 

33

Agenda Item 9



sector: (1) productivity and innovation, (2) attractiveness and trade, (3) 
sustainability and net-zero, and (4) employment and skills. During these 
meetings, the Task Force has identified a series or early-stage focuses and 
objectives, which will develop over the duration of the Task Force’s 
operations. 

 
2.4 Recommendations within the Action Plan will be targeted at the Combined 

Authority, businesses, central government and other regional partners who 
can support the future resilience and competitiveness of the manufacturing 
sector. 

 
2.5 The Action Plan will be brought to this committee for approval at a later date in 

2022. More information on the taskforce can be found here. 
 

SMARTY Action Plan 
 
 Overview of the SMARTY Interreg Programme 
 
2.6 The Combined Authority is currently part of a
[...]
has sought to reflect the diversity 
of the region’s business make-up. 

 
5.2 The SMARTY Action Plan details proposals for the Innovation Challenge 

Competition and Innovation Framework. Both of these will seek to address 
equality and diversity issues. Challenge competitions are recognised for 
lowering the barrier of entry to innovation and through solving societal issues 
that may affect marginalised areas of society.  

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

36

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/7904/manufacturing-task-force-terms-of-reference.pdf


 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 The Leeds City Region Made Smarter Board (which acts as the main 

governance board for SMARTY) has been consulted on the draft Action Plan. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the committee notes the update on the work of the Manufacturing Task 

Force. 
 
10.2 That the committee endorses the SMARTY Action Plan, and delegates 

approval of any further amendments to the Head of Business, Innovation, 
Skills & Culture Policy. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

Overview of the Manufacturing Task Force 
 
West Yorkshire Innovation Framework 
 
BEIC Agenda Item on Innovation Challenge Competitions – 5 January 2022 

 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – SMARTY Action Plan 

37

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/manufacturingtaskforce/
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/6056/innovation-framework.pdf
https://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s25195/Item%206%20-%20Innovation%20Challenge%20Competition.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

[DRAFT] Action Plan 

SMARTY Interreg Project 

March 22 

  

39

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



 

  

 

 

 

SMARTY Interreg Action Plan  1 

 

Contents 
 

[...]
will contribute £500,000 towards the establishment of the Centre.  A further 
£500,000 will be sought from partners, additional UK Innovation funds and companies 
through the provision of services. 

  

57



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Find out more 

 

westyorks-ca.gov.uk 

@WestYorkshireCA 

enquiries@westyorks-ca.gov.uk 

+44 (0)113 251 7272 

 

 

 

All information correct at time of print (March 22) 
58



 

 

Report to: Business Economy and Innovation Committee 

Date:   29 March 2022 

Subject:   Current Delivery, Business Support   

Director: Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services 

Author: Henry Rigg, Head of Business Support 

 

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the delivery of Business Support services, 

particularly the Entrepreneurship Programme, the Business Accelerator Fund 
and new programmes in development.     
 

2. Information 
 
 Entreprise Programme 
 
2.1 In June 2021, the Combined Authority approved a new £6 million Enterprise 

Programme to be delivered as a major contribution to the West Yorkshire 
(WY) Economic Recovery Plan. The programme is focused on a ‘ladder of 
enterprise support’ across three inter-connected workstreams that help 
individuals in the region to explore, establish and grow new businesses. A 
primary focus of the programme is Equality, Diversity and Inclusion and clear 
‘minimum floor’ targets have been set to ensure that the support available is 
taken up by females, people from BAME backgrounds and people with 
disabilities, as we well as people from our more disadvantag
[...]
mplications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the report be noted.  
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  

68


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October
	5 Notes of the last meeting held on 5 January
	6 Economic Reporting
	7 Monitoring Indicators
	Item 7 - appendix 1 - overview of indicators

	8 Fair Work Charter and Community Wealth Building
	9 Manufacturing Taskforce and SMARTY Action Plan
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Manufacturing Task Force & SMARTY Action Plan

	10a Business Support
	10b Trade and Investment



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
BUSINESS, ECONOMY AND INNOVATION COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 29 MARCH 2022 AT LARGE MEETING ROOM, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON ST, LEEDS, LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Andrew Wright (Deputy Chair) LEP 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Naheed Mather Kirklees Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Richard Paxman Paxman Coolers Ltd 
Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank 
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative) 

Chamber of Commerce 

Lee Viney (Advisory Representative) Innovate UK 
Derek Whitehead (Advisory 
Representative) 

West Yorkshire  Consortium of Collegues 

 
In attendance: 
 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Flanagan West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mitchell McCombe West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Thomas Purvis West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
23. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Pandor, Councillor 
Waller, Councillor Byford, Councillor Pryor, Amir Hussain, Mandy Ridyard, 
Martin Booth, Mike Danby, Karl Oxford, Phillip Wilson, Peter O’Brien, Sue 
Cooke, Simon Mellon, and Neville Young.    

24. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests at the meeting.    

25. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items that required the exemption of the press and public.    

26. Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 
 



Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October be approved.    
27. Notes of the last meeting held on 5 January 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 January be agreed as 
an accurate record.    

28. Economic Reporting 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the latest economic 
and business intelligence.  
Members discussed the following: 
 

• That covid remained a challenge for businesses especially around staff 
absences.  

• That inflation was forecast to reach 7-8%% in April 2022 with significant 
increased costs in energy and commodities which would impact on 
businesses.  

• That new bank accounts had been trending downwards with particular 
declines in Accommodation and Food Services and Construction.  

Resolved: That the report be noted.    
29. Monitoring Indicators 

 
Members considered a report that set out plans for future monitoring indicators 
and reporting. 
 
A set of socio-economic monitoring indicators would be chosen and would be 
used check progress against the indicators at each meeting of the Committee. 
The proposed indicators were listed at appendix 1 of the submitted report.  
 
The indicators would be incorporated into the State of the Region report and a 
dedicated sub-report on Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion which would analyse 
key socio-economic indicators by individual characteristics.  
 
Members were supportive of the metrics and asked for additional monitoring 
around skills development and apprenticeships, as well as the possibility of 
using an indicator on happiness. 
 
Members asked for sight of other committees’ monitoring indicators and that 
theirs was shared as many of the indicators would overlap between 
committees.  
 
The need for data on West Yorkshire as opposed to Yorkshire and the 
Humber and the case need to be made to Government to split the regions up. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted   

30. Fair Work Charter and Community Wealth Building 
 
The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the 
development of the Mayor’s proposed Fair Work Charter. 
 
A summary on the development of the charter set out the establishment of an 
expert steering group and the launch of a public consultation which was 



scheduled to run until Easter.  
 
It was vital that the consultation reached as many people as possible and had 
input from a variety of interest groups and sectors. Discussion particularly 
centred around how best to engage small and medium-sized enterprises given 
that the Fair Work Charter could present greater challengers for them as 
opposed to larger businesses with HR functions. Members called for a 
streamlined approach which could succinctly outline areas for recognition and 
improvement targeted for SMEs, including the possibility of separate asks for 
large employers and SMEs. The board noted that emphasis had been placed 
on targeted consultation with SMEs and that a co-designed approach would 
continue to be favoured.  
 
Members also received an early-stage update on the Mayor’s commitment to 
promote the growth of community wealth building and alternative business 
models and a more detailed update would be brought to a future meeting.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted    

31. Manufacturing Taskforce and SMARTY Action Plan 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on the work of the 
Manufacturing taskforce and sought endorsement for the Smart SMEs for 
Industry 4.0) Action Plan.  
 
The Task Force was working towards developing an action plan for the region 
which was expected in Summer 2022. Subgroups had been established to 
look at particular topics important to the manufacturing sector, including 
productivity and innovation, and skills and apprenticeships.  
 
Members noted that the SMARTY Action Plan contained 3 actions: the 
development of an innovation framework, an innovation challenge competition 
pilot, and an industry 4.0 hub.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the update on the manufacturing taskforce be noted. 
 

(ii) That the SMARTY action plan be endorsed, and approval of any further 
amendments be delegated to the Head of Business, Innovation and 
Skills Policy.    

32. Current Delivery   
33. Business Support 

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the delivery of 
business support services.  
 
Members noted that the business productivity programme had entered 
delivery and that the business accelerator fund would be launched on the 9 
June 2022. 
 
The enterprise programme was underway and had a significant focus on 
equality, diversity, and inclusion and some targets embedded within the 



programme.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.   

34. Trade and Investment 
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on trade and inward 
investment activity.  
 
Members noted that the accelerator strand of the Creative Catalyst 
programme was now in delivery.  
 
The West Yorkshire Trade Strategy had been approved at the Combined 
Authority on 17 March and would provide a framework for the next five years.  
 
Members noted that the High Commissioner of India had visited the Leeds 
City Region, with Alibaba business roundtables and a visit from the Director-
General of Hong Kong also forthcoming.  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted.    

35. Forward Plan   


